LR359 LR359

ONE HUNDRED SECOND LEGISLATURE

SECOND SESSION

LEGISLATIVE RESOLUTION 359

Introduced by Wightman, 36.

WHEREAS, Bill Kloepping has had a tremendous impact on the young people of his community through his seventy years of service to 4-H clubs in Dawson County, Nebraska; and

WHEREAS, Bill Kloepping has worked with more than two thousand young people through the 4-H clubs he has led over the years; and

WHEREAS, Bill Kloepping has led his 4-H clubs and the youth who were involved to state and national awards; and

WHEREAS, in 1963, Bill Kloepping helped organize the 4-H Heritage Tours, a two-week tour to visit sites such as Niagara Falls and Washington, D.C.; and

WHEREAS, in 2006, Bill Kloepping was recognized with the 4-H award of the Star Sapphire Clover for his sixty-five years of service; and

WHEREAS, Bill Kloepping's service in 4-H throughout the years has helped teach young people leadership, citizenship, and life skills that will serve them for the rest of their lives.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MEMBERS OF THE ONE HUNDRED SECOND LEGISLATURE OF NEBRASKA, SECOND SESSION:

- 1. That the Legislature recognizes Bill Kloepping for his seventy years of service to 4-H clubs in Dawson County, Nebraska, and congratulates him on his many accomplishments.
 - 2. That a copy of this resolution be sent to Bill Kloepping.